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U@D STATES DEPARTMENT OF a'rtcm

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New Havea, Coannecticut
In Reply, Please Referta  +

Fils No. , - February 16, 1966

"

STANLEY ROBERT RICH

JPSSTANLEY ROBERTFRICH of 363 North Quaker Lane, West
Hartford, Connecticut, advised on February 3, 1966 that he
7318 currently employed as a physicist by the Lodding Engiuoeering
Company of Worcester, Massachusetts, manufacturers of food
processing and paper-making machioery.

TS e . RICH stated that, after graduation from the College
©  of the City of New York as an Blectrical RBagineer in 1938,

he was employed by the United States Navy Department at the
Brooklyn Navy Yard and relinquished that position to take
employment at the Harvard Underwater Souand Laboratory, Cambridge,
Massachusetts, in February or March, 1943, He had been married
in 1939 and he and his wife and child (borm 1942) resided on
Linnaean Street, in Cambridge. Another child was born to the
ouple in 1943,

: RICH related that no former follow students from the
College of the City of New York were employed at the Harvard
Underwater Sound Laboratory and that he knew of no such
persons employed or taking training in the Boston area at that
time, He added that, in fact, he and his wife, who like him .
had always lived in the New York City area, were entirely
unacquainted in the Cambridge area and came to know only a few
people who resided in the apartment bullding in which they lived.
RICH also stated that much of his work, being of a research
pature, was carried on aboard various vessels in the Boston

- Harbor area and left 1little opportunity for the development of
social contacts.

RICH, who appearxrs to have a better than average
memdry, stated vith certainty that he definitely could not
recall being present at a dinner held in a restaurant
{(possibly a Chinese restaurant) in Cambridge or the Boston
area for a group of men who had been under training at
educational facilities in Cambridge or Boston and were leaving
to retura to their posts of assignment. He related that this
would have been a somewhat unusual gathering and that he felt
certain that it would have been one that he would recall.

45~ 5935619

YT S e
iy O



e e

RE: STANLEY ROBERT RICH
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RICH concluded by stating with assurance that he never,
at any time or place, engaged directly or indirectly in any
phase of espionage activity against the United States, He
added that anyme who has indicated to the contrary is demented

or maliciously uafriendly to him.
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UNQD STATES DEPARTMENT OF ﬂICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
- New llaven, Connecticut

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

February 16, 1966

e I ‘_%2.

STANLEY ROBERT RICH

STANLEY RODERT RICH of 363 North Quaker Lane, West
Hartford, Connecticut, mdvised on February 3, 1966 that he
is curreatly employed as & physicist by the Lodding Engiacering
Company of Worcester, Massachusetts, masufacturers of food
processing and paper-making machinery,
T < RICH stated that, after graduation from the College
of the City of New York as an Electrical Eagiaeer in 1938,
he was employed by the United States Navy Department at the.
Brooklyn Navy Yard aad reliaquished that position to take
employmeat at the Harvard Underwater Souad Laboratory, Caubridge,
Maseachusetts, in February or March, 1943. He had been married
in 1939 and he and his wife and child (bora 1942) resided on
Linnaean Street, in Cambridge. Another child was born to the
wuple in 1943.

RICH related that no formey follow students from the

. College of the City of New York were employed at the Harvard

Uaderwater Sound Laboratory and that he knew of no such

persons employed or taking training in the Doston area at that
time, He added that, ia fact, he and his wife, who like him .
had always lived in the New York City area, were entirely
unscquaiated in the Cambridge area and came to know only a few
people who resided in the spartment building ia which they lived,
RICH also stated that much of his work, being of a research
nature, was carried oa aboard various vessels in the Doston
Harbor area and left little opportunity for the development of

~Bocial contacts. :

RICH, who appeard to have a better than average
mesory, Stated with certainty that he definitely could not
recall being preseat at a dinaer held in & restaurant
(posaibly a Chinese restaurant) in Cambridge or the Boston
area for a group of men who had been under training at
educational facilities in Cambridge or Boston and were leaving
to return to their posts of assigument. lle related that this
would have been & somewhat unusual gathering and that he felt
certaja that it would have been one that he would recall.
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RICH concluded by atatiag with assurance that he never,
at any time or place, engaged directly or iandirectly ian any
phase of espionage activity againat the Uni ted States. He
added that anyme who has iandicated to the cootrary is demented
or maliciously unfriendly to him, .
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UN1.ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF juSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION
New llaven, Coanecticut

- Iu Regply, Ploase Referco -
»“ﬁh & e - -~  February 16, 1966

STANLEY ROBERT RICII

R STANLEY RODERT RICH of 363 North Quaker Lane, Vest
s, . Hartford, Conanecticut, adviged on February 3, 1966 that he

»mul 18 currently employed as a physicist by the lLodding Eagincering
<. + Company of Worcester, Massachusetts, manufacturers of food
-w¢,3wprocessing and paper-~makiag machinery.

RICH stated that, after nraduation fron the College

- of the City of New York as an Electrical Englaeer in 1938,

R he was employed by the United States Navy Department at the

) Brooklyn Navy Yard and relinquished that position to take
employnent at the Harvard Uanderwater Souad Laboratory, Cambridge, ‘
¥assachusetts, in February or March, 1943, He had been married

-:in 1939 and he and his wife and child (bora 1942) resided on
Linnaean Street, in Cambridge. Another child was born to the
" couple ia 1943,

,RICH related that ao former follow.-students from the
- . . College of the City of New York were employed at the Harvard
Underwater Sound Laboratory and that he knew of no such .
. . persons employed or taking training in the DBostoa area at that
e . time,- He added that, in fact, he and his wife, who like him
w had always lived in the New York City area, were entirely
unacquainted ia the Cambridge area and came to know only a few
people who resided in the apartment building ia which they lived.
RICH also stated that much of his work, being of a research
nature, was carried oa aboard various vessels in the Doston
Harbor area aad left little opportunity for the developmeat of
social contacts.

" RICH, who appears to have & hetter than average
memory, stated with certaiaty that he definitely could anot
recall beiag present at a dinoer held in a restaurant
(possibly a Chinese restaurant) in Cambridge or the Boston
area for a group of men who had Leen under traianing at
educational facilities ia Cambridge or Boston and were leaviag
to return to trhelir posts of assigument. le related that this
, would have heen a somewhat unusual satheriang and that he felt
S ~certain that it would have been one that he would recall.




Ed

“lr‘.'ir
SN
LI
.
T
¢
e
-y N .
; -
AT
Ao
K

ﬂ%‘

C,

01‘ m.lic

WhaB T T ey

+

TR .

ROPERTY G St V3
T?h. decument conenbin neithor
recommandationy ror convlusiong of
tho PPIRTN g it ety of Lho
POL and i 0 Lo yeur aeney it
and = eoatonic ovl nel Lo
disceibutoad otlsile vour nroney.

%

RICH concluded by stating with assurance that he never,
at any time or place, engaged directly or iandirectly ian any
. phase of espionage activity against the United States.
added that anyne who has. indicated to the coatrary is demeuted
1ously unrriendly to him.
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“RICH concluded by atating nth assurance that he never
at“any tima oy place,. eugaged directly or iadirectly in any.

"‘**.phnae' ol espianage activity againat the United States, ' He
;dded that’anyne who has.indicated: to_the contrary 15
*01; uanciously unrriendly,.to hin. ‘
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UNITED STATES G RNMENT

Memorandum
3 DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59356) DATE: 2/24 /66
{
FROM %‘6 SAC, NEW YORK (65-15395)
/)
SUBJECT: STANLEY ROBERT RICH
~ ESP - R
7 (00: NH)

ReNHlet, 2/16/66, enclosing IHM, setting forth
interview of STANLEY RICH,

NY let, 10/26/65, pointed out that interview of
JOSEEWIGOLDFIELD prior to that of RICH might prejudice inter-
view"of RICH since the degree of association between RICH Py
and GOLDFIELD was not known. AL

) Since RICH has now been interviewed, no reason
exlets for the withholding of interview of GOLDFIELD. It is
therefore- recommended that Newark arrange interview of GOLD-

¢"} FIELD, who resides at 43 Myrtle Avenue, North Plainfield
}° | New Jersey, —— —

ity iy el v

A suggested that GOLDFIELD be questioned as to

his knowledge/and relations with RICH, making particular reference
to the Spring of 1943, and later, when RICH was at the Harvard
Underwater Sound Laboratory and GOLDFIELD was attached to the
Massachusetts Institute of Technology engaged in research work N‘ / .
for the Army Chemical Warfare Service. GOLDFIELD should also )
bejguestioned as to his knowledge of and relations with IRVING /'Eﬂ*' .
R AWEINGARTEN and information he may possess concerning the

'i—v“" . :“S

- aBsoclation of WEINGARTEN and RICH. It should not be disclosed - ==

Yo GOLDFIELD that WEINGARTEN furnished the information which
- 1s the basis of current inquiry regarding RICH,
]

/g‘;‘%ﬁ {%%-1819&)(314) REC- 324[_. 5' ?35— é,gﬁ
New Haven (65"13_67)(31‘1).,,*..‘ Bath -

NY 100-128376 {JOSEPHQOLDETEIDN i -

NY 105-71766 IRVING WEINGARTEN) %~ :
NY 65-15395 -

1 FEB 25 1466

I'\)I'OQ
ltItl}‘*-

_“_\ E:&IQ,? .

o0

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




[

NY 65-15395

While inquiry in this matier has been directed to
verifying, if possible, the allegations of WEINGARTEN that
RICH sollcited him to furnish information to the Soviets,
1t is not inconceivable that GOLDFIELD, by reason of his
Communist background and position with the Chemical Warfare

' Service, may also have been solicited by RICH or others.

It 1s also suggested that Newark, in interview,
be alert to any indication that GOLDFIELD might be willing
to discuss his own C.P. membership,

L3
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3/11/66

Loe

BAC, Newark (105-18194)
REC- 123
Director, ¥BI (65-50356) —§ ©

T

STANLEY ROBERT RICH
ESP ~ R

EX-104

ReKYlet 2/24/66.

-

' You should submit your recommendations concerning
the interview of Joseph Goldfield which interview has been
recommended by the New York Office in relet,

1 « New York (65-15393)
1 - Kov Haven (65-1367)

oy
.rpz.:mabj’ (6)

NOTE:

. An allegation was received from Irving Weingarten
that a.former classmate of his at the College of the City of
New York approached him in May, 1943, for information to be
furnished to the Soviets, The classmate is Stanley Rich,
Weingarten claimed that in May, 1943, Rich was at the Harvard
Underwater Sound Laboratory and Weingarten was in the U, 8.
Army attending a radio course at Harvard, He said the approach
was made after a dinner at a Chinese restaurant which was a
farewell dinner. Rich has denied any knowledge of this
allegation and two of the other three men alleged to be at .
the dinner have been interviewed and cannot recall the dinner, _
The third man, Joseph Goldfield, was not interviewed due to

his CP background and the possibility he might warn Rich.

Rich has been interviewed and it is believed the possibility

of dunterviewing Goldfield should be reconsidered. Veingarten
is .
| &ic
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UNITED STATES GO NMENT , e
Memoranaum
TO i DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59356) pagehPR 5 1066

FROM }}«/} SAC, NEW YORK (65-15395)(P*)

SUBJECT: STANLEY ROBERT RICH v
ESP - R f

- {00: NEW HAVEN)

ReBulet, 3/11/66.

This matter 1s being placed pending inactive
awalting results of interview of JOSEPH\QOLDFIELD, if
conducted. ’ .

. [

~ M b REG 21 éﬁi@_ﬁﬁ_’ _é__: §_:/

eau SHM)
1- Newark 105-1819&);3»1)
1- New Haven (65-1367)(RM) g}109 15 APR 6 1966
1- New York
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UNITED STATES G&RNMENT -

- Memorandum

o DIRECTOR, FBI (65-~59356) pate:  APR 17 i
FROM < BAC, NEWARE (105-18194) (P) N
SUBJECT: STANLEY ROBERT RICH

ESP - R

Re New York letter dated 2/24/66 and Bureau
letter dated 3/11/66. -

N This investigation is predicated upon information

. that IRVING WEINGARTEN has alleged that RICH, a former
classmate from City College of New York approached him in
May, 1943, and told him that he could send any information
WEINGARTEN could obtain to a Russian officer, WEINGARTEN
has gtded that the alleged approach was made at a dinner
in May, 1943, at a Chinese restaurant in Boston, Mass,,
and was possibly & farewell type dinner, He has stated
that present at the dinner were ADRIAN BLUMENFELD and his
wife, CRAIG REYNOLDS and his wife, JOSEPH GOLDFIELD,
STANLEY RICH, and he (WEINGARTEN) and his wife.

BLUMENFELD, REYNOLDS, and RICH have been interviewed
and do not substantiate WEINGARTEN's allegation.

RICH, when interviewed in February, 1966, advised .
that be was employed at the Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory,
Cambridge, Mass., in February or March, 1943, and that no former
students from CCNY were employed at the Harvard Underwater - L3
Sound Laboratory and that he knew of no such persons employed ... =~ . .. :
or taking training in the Boston area at that time, .

|
New York report dated 8/16/50 captioned, "STANLEY '(
ROBERT RICH, ESP -~ R"”, on page 7, indicates that a review of
personnel records at the Naval Supply Depot, Mechanicsburg,
Pa., reflects that RICH resigned from the Brooklyn Navy Yard
on 6/10/43 to accept employment with the National Defense
Research Committee, Underwater Sound Laboratory, Cambridge,

Mass.
- Baltimore report dated 8/25/46 captioned "ROSLYN:, Bl
3 GOLDFIELD, SM -~ C" on page 2 reflects that JOSEPH GOLDFIELD ~
1 “ ‘ﬂ‘
F 2 ’Bureau (RM) REC- 93 - :
gg‘ » 2 - New Haven (65-1367) (BM)) J5'25’¢3 ol é/ﬂ$
YR - rk (65-15395) (RM : .
L?Ei:' Vi ..E%‘I&. _ 'OKAPR 13 1965
}\” / . (7). . | . o -:T-"f/}:l:‘ . .
32, L Buy U.S, Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saw'izg ‘QET SECTOR- /
ey 010108




NK 105-18194

as of 6/5/43 was transferred from Edgewood Arsenal, Md.,
to the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge,
Mass.

From the above, it appears that both RICH and
GOLDFIELD arrived in the Boston, Mass,, area subsequent to
WEINGARTEN's departure, Each, however, may have been in
that area prior to their official transfer or starting date
mentioned above.

For the information of the Bureau, the following
subversive information concerning GOLDFIELD and his family
is being set forth:

Newark indices indicate that JOSEPH GOLDFIELD
was a member of the Steinmetz Club of the YOUNG COMMUNIST
LEAGUE at CCNY around 1937 or 1938; that he was & member
of the Heury Thoremu Branch of the COMMUNIST POLITICAL
ASSOCIATION as of 11/23/44 at Cambridge, Mass.; and that
his wife ROSLYN was a member of the Cambridge CPAass of
11/20/44.,

The New York Office has advised that its files
contain the following information concerning CP membership
of the family of JOSEPH GOLDFIELD:

. ABRAHAM GOLDFIELD, now deceased (Bufile 100-396254, y _
New York File 100-87519), fatber of JOSEPH, and ABRAHAM's wife, ..
VIOLA (Bufile 100-4279818, New York File 100-132753), accordimg ~~'°~ =~
to BU 239-5 on 2/21/57 and 6/4/57, were active CP members of
the Bensonhurst Section Kings County, New York, CP during
the period 1949 to 1953, ABRAHAM GOLDFIELD signed a CP
nominating petition in 1948,

ABRAHAM GOLDFIELD in public testimony before the
"Rapp-Coudert” Committee, s Joint committee of the NYS
Legislature investigating the public educational system
of NYS in 1941, testified under oath on 3/7/41 that he
was not a communist but admitted membership in the I,¥,0,
He admitted that he set up type in his shop for communist
publication and admitted making payments to the CP in the




NX 105-18194

form of advertisements, GOLDFIELD, on the same date, was
identified by WILLIAM MARTIN CANNING as baving told CANNING
that he was a communist, GOLDFIELD testified that he was
born in Odessa, Russia, had been in the United States for
26 years, had taken out his first papers but had not become
& citizen of the United Stdes,

INS records showed that he was naturalized 1/1/44,
at the EDNY., He listed as among his children, JOSEPH,
born 8/11/18, at Brooklyn, New York, His petition was
witnessed by JOSEPH .GOLDFIELD, 1938 67th Avenue, Brooklyn,
who gave bis occupation as an engineer,

Upon interview with FBI Agents on 1/14/83,
ABRAHAM GOLDFIELD denied that he was then or ever had been
a member of the CP, He refused to name hig children, He
said he did not know any active or past members of the CP
and, even if he did, he would not g€ive their names,

ABRAHAM QULDFIELD died on 9/20/53,

VIOLA (WITTIA) GOLDFIELD, (wife of ABRAHAM), and
apparently stepmother of JOSEPH GOLDFIELD, signed CP
nominating petitions inm 1940, 1941, and 1848, She was shown
a8 an ALP county committee member on 1951 nominating petitions,
She was a subscriber to "The Worker" in 1950, On 6/17/58,
she was contacted by Agents of the FBI and refused interview,

Fon -

MARTIN GOLDFIELD (Bufile 100-419624, New York File . =< - :if
100~126046), brother of JOSEPH GOLDFIELD, furnished a signed
-Statement to SAS of the New Orleans Office on 3/5/56. MARTIN
GOLDFIELD was an instructor at the Tulane University Medical
School, He was born 3/18/21, at Brooklyn, New York, the
son of ABRAHAM and MOLLIE GOLDFIELD, both of whom he stated
were deceased. MARTIN GOLDFIELD stated that he was a member
of the L from 1936 to 1941, After Army service, he worked
. in the Boston area and registered with the CP there in January .
or February, 1946. He said he he had attended about five meetings
and then lost interest and had not attended any (P meetings
since then, '

On 3/5/56, MARTIN GOLDFIELD stated that his late
father, ABRAHAM GOLDFIELD, and hig brother, JOSEPH GDLDFIELD,
had both been members of the CP. .
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NK‘105-18194

The name of ELIZABETE JUDITH GOLDFIELD (apparently
the half-sister of JOSEPH GOLDFIELD), of 2108 85th Street,
Brooklyn, New York, was on a passenger list prepared by
the United Festival Committee for the Seventh ¥orld Youth
Festival held in Vienna, Austria, during the summer of 1959,
She was ideutified as a member of the US Festival Committee,
Sbe was issued US passport on 4/27/59.

‘ With reference to the Rapp~Coudert Committee .
hearings mentioned above, records made available on 2 very .

confidential basis, show that ABRAHAM GOLDFIELD testified . ’
-in private hearings before the committee om 2/5, 2/7 and ‘f;je

- 2/13/41, -The record also shows that JOSEPH GOLDFIELD G
testified in private hearings on 2/7 and 2/13/41. “The ' e

NYO does not possess the testimonies of JOSEPH and
'QOLDFIELD’ pn. these occasions, |

Racorde of the Bureau of Special Services, New
York City Police Department, show that JOE GOLDFIELD, 1803
8lst. Street, Brooklyn, signed CPNP in 1939, JOSEPH GOLDFIELD,
6614 17th Avenue, Brooklyn, Necw York, signed three CPNP's in
1940, v

JOSEPH GOLDFIELD was interviewed by the FBI on
12/2/54 concerning his knowledge of AARON HYMAN COLEMAN
and again on 7/9/57 concerning GERALD DAVID SMOLIAR, both
graduates of CCNY and subjects of Bureau ‘investigations. P
He claims he did not recall either subject, T : .

Newark files contain no information comcerning

JOSEPH GOLDFIELD's CP membership since 1944,

Newark recommends that GOLDFIELD be interviewed
concerning his knowledge and relationship with RICH with
particular reference to the spring of 1943 and also as
to his relationship and knowledge of IRVING WEINGARTEN :
and to obtain his version of the incident upon which this
investigation is based and to determine whether he can
furnish any additional information which might resolve
this allegation, :

T An interview with GOLDFIELD would also complete
the interviews of all persons alleged by WEINGARTEN to
have been present at the dinner ta May, 1943, and enable
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NK 105-18194

\ the New York and New Baven Offices to nore-fully evaluate

y the information furnished by WEINGARTEN,

8 .

C In the event GOLDFIELD is cooperative, he will be
¥ questioned concerning his own CP membership,

»
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BAC, Newark ,(105-18194) 4/21/66
il;(r 223
nirectorgxgﬁa(ss-ssass) - § o )
i
STANLEY HOHERT RICH ¢ {:T"J :

ESP - R

Rourlet 4/12/66,

You are authorized to interview Joseph Goldfield
in order to attempt to determine if he can furnish any
information which would serve to either prove or disprove
the allegations made by Irving Weingarten conceraning the = +
subject, The results of this interview should be subnmitted -
in form suitable for dissemination,

"1l - wa Haven (65-1367)

] - Now York (65-15388)

JPL:mab (6) NA{ '
NOTE:

Goldfield is currently employed by Johns-Manville
Corporation in the engineering and research center at Finderne,

New Jersey. He is not working on any classified contracts.

This investigation is based on information furnished by Irving
Weingarten that Rich, s former classmate from the College of

the City of New York, had approached him in May, 1943, soliciting
information which he said could be furnished to a Soviet,

Weingarten said this approach was made at a dinner at a Chinese C
restaurant at Boston, Massachusetts, in May, 1943, Rich at .. = .-
that time was at the Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory and
Weingarten was in the U. S, Army Air Corp attending school at
Harvard, Two other men allegedly at this dinner were interviewved

‘and were unable to recall the dinner. The third man who was

also at that dinner is Joseph Goldfield, We did not interview

him before we interviewed Rich since he has a Communist Party
background, since we felt he might tell Rich of the interview,

| Rich has been interviewed and denied making asy such approach.
' Weingarten is cnrmntlyﬂy and the validity -
of his information is doubtful, however, 8 felt we should

explore this fully by interviewing Goldfield, £51
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SAC, HEW YORK (105-71796) (C)

1)

IRVIHG W, WEINGAKTEN, aka
E3P=R
(00: NY)

ReNYlet 3/14/66.

WEINGARTEN telephonically contactud HY( on 4/29/66
and was interviewed at NYO on 5/7/66.

4GINGARTLYN adviscd he presently residas at 3u
Hillside Avenue, New York, WY, and is enployed Ly the
american ieritage Publishing Co. Inc,, as science evitor
for a pgeneral dictionary to be published by that COnnANY.
During the recent Institute of Electrical and tlectronic
Engineers Convention in New York City he maJe application
for pocitions with corpanies in the sciantific research
field. Since laut interviewed hLa wasz.

ORIGINAL FILED 1N

E1T
le reitersted information praeviously ;iven re
solicitation oy STANLEY RICH of him to furnish information.
He wau not able to furnish names of sdditional parsons who

attended dinner in Chinese restaurant in doston in 1943
which preceded RICH's approasch to him. Recalls that BICH
borrowad $1.00 from him at conclusion of dinner allepe-ily
on grounds RICH was shiort of funds. Denies that RICH onr
anyone else aver contacted himr as a result of his affirma-
tive cesponse to RICH"s approach or on the ground of
repayment of the 51.00 RICH had borrowsd, :

YEIAGARTLN states lLe nevar sav or heard of AICH

“again and Joes nut know prenant lecation of RICH, JEINCGARTL. '8

wife told him that RICH, whor she had met at parties wvhan
IRCit wag in collece i1 the 1930%'s, was considered a vrargapt

- Bureau (24) -~ :

(1= §5-53090) (STAULLY_RTCH) 5593505~ hP.
fiew uaven (85-1367)(Info)(R10) , I
Newark (185-18194)(Info)(Ri4) : NOT RECORDED
Naw York (65~1539S5)(STANLLY RICH) 203 MAY 10 19y
Hew York (100-128376)(JUSIMIT GOLOTIL Lt as- : \
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LFH:HC>I

o

- LN

. B9 MY Lo vy

/0-§~{5,foa.5“ — 5




il A
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and "bip talker®, RiCii's wife was not present at 1943
dinner as WEILUGARTLN's wife wlio was present has nover met
har,

-fle stated that JOSEPH GOLDFIELD, whon he also
recalled as prasent at the 1943 dinner, had been renerelly
active in Comnunist activities at CCNY. {{e mald that in
later meetings with GOLDFICLD, particularly in Plsinfield,
NJ, in the late 1950%'s, GULDFIELD had not given any indica-
tion of interest in such activities. WEINGARTIH said he
did not knov how wall GOLDFIELD and RICH wera acquaintad.
iie bolieved that GOLOTIELD had an indugtrial job in the
Boston area in 1943 and in the 1950's worked for the Johns
Manville Corpany as an snginecer,

WEINGARTEN said he wag unable to rccéil,thc identities
of additional persons known to him in Communigt activitien
in the 1930's and'1940°%s, ‘

"No further interviews of JEINGARTEN are contenplated
and this matter is being closed.
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Memorandum
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (65-59356) pate:  MAY 1¢ oot
F KA
0%‘//,‘:} SAC, NEWARK (105-18194) (RUC)
su’éjzc:;‘ 2
STANLEY ROBERT RICH
L ESP - R
' 00: NEW HAVEN
Re Bureau letter to Newark dated 4/21/66,
s Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies and for

New Haven two copies of a LHM dated amd maptioned as above
at Newark reflecting interview of JOSEPH GOLDFIELD.

Information copies are being furnished the
New York Office in view of its interest in this matter.

NK T-1 18 anonymous. ‘
Y,

The LHM 1s classified c::%qtial inasmuch as
information obtained from NK T-1 wéuld disclose an
investigative technique.

. No additdonal investigation being conducted by
Newark.

]}h {HM )

fe€ 3!
/ \ - Buaxéau (Enc. 5)@%%05%

"2 -« New Haven (65-1367) (Enc. 2) (RW)
2 - New York (65~15395) (Enc., 2) (RM)

N (1 - 105-71796)  (XRVING R. WEINGARTEN)
1 ~ Newark

HAF: jan

wa f5593565 3
-m-ﬂ"h'—'-"-: }.*
£X-104 s MAY 17 W86

SOVIET/SECTION

P

Mig-tos

MAY 20 W%,J, U.S.- Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Ue”-’.‘ED STATES DEPARTMENT OIQSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Plsase Referto~ Newark, New Jersey
N,

File
May 16, 1966
CON€>(5NTIAL

STANLEY ROBERT RICH

On Mey 4, 1966, Joseph Goldfield advised Special
Agent Harry A, Fisﬁer, Jr., and Special Agent John ¥, Sade
that he is employed as a Staff Section Chief in heating,
ventilating, air-cenditfoning and dust control at the
Engineering and Research Center, Jehns-Manville Corporation,
Finderne Avenue, Finderne, New Jersey.

He advised that he was employed by the Army
Chemical Warfare Service gt the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology (MIT), Cambridge, Massachusetts, from Maroh,
1943, to 1946 (the exact dates unrecalled) and that he
resided on Cambridge Street, Camhridge, Massachusetts,
exact street number not recalled.

He stated that for a while, until after the birth
of his son on May 2, 1943, he resided there slone while his
wife lived with her parents, He advised that he spent .
almost all of his spare time before her arrival looking for
e an apartment, . : R

- | at a Chinese restaurant or at the Red Coach Restaurant in the
Boston area. He felt he would have recalled attending such
s dinner as he is fond of Chinesefsod and because he rarely
dined out. < ;

" he nemes Adr ﬂ(nenteld and Craig“Reynolds were
uniknown to him and ould not recall ever meeting them.
.He recalled Irving Welngarten as a person he knew at the City
College of New York (CCNY) and as an individusl he met
accidentally inm the Boston area. They also met while both ..
resided in the North Plainfield, New Jersey, area. Ee stated

CONF IDENTIAL

Grapp 1l ., &4
gxciud nro:ngﬁfOnatic o é;ij;
dﬁglgﬁR 8 stion O5-5735 6~

WNCLOS

Goldfield could not recall ever attending a dinmer




CONY NTIAL

- ' -

STANLEY ROBERT RICH

that no close relationship developed as they lacked mutual -
interests.

Goldfield identified = photograph of Stanley Robert
Rich saying he vaguely recalled such a person and may have
met him, but could not remember the circumstances of such a
mneeting.

Goldfield emphatically denied ever hearing anyone
soliciting information on behalf of the Soviet Union, He
said nobody ever requested his cooperation in such a matter
and that he never divulged classified data to unauthorized
individuals,

Goldfield mentioned that he was a member of the
Young Communist League prior to his Government employment,
but denied ever participating in such activities while
employed by the United States Government and was reluctant to
discuss his association with such groups,

- The Young Communist League has been cited by the
Attorney General of the United States pursuant
to Executive Order 10450,

NX T-1, who has furnished reliable information
in the past, advised prior to June, 1946, that one Joseph
Goldfield, 1699 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts,
was listed as a member of the Henry Thoreau Branch of the
Communist Political Association as of November 23, 1944.
His occupation was listed as chemist - Government,

The Communist Political Association has been

cited by the Attorney General of the

United States pursuant toc Executive

Order 10450,

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are mot to be
distributed outside your agency.

2
CONINENTIAL
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UB'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF’QSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Piease Refer 1o Newark, New Jersey

File No.
May 16, 1966
co%zmm

STANLEY ROBERT RICH

On May 4, 1966, Joseph Goldfield advised Special
Agent Harry A. Fisﬁer, Jr,, and Special Agent John W, Sade
that he is employed as a Staff Section Chief in heating,
ventilating, asir-cenditioning and dust control at the
Engineering and Research Center, Jehns-Manville Corporsation,
Finderne Avenue, Finderne, New Jersey. A

He advised that he was employed by the Army
Chemical Warfare Service gt the Massachusetts Institute 6f -
Technology (MIT), Cambridge, Massachusetts, from March,
1943, to 1946 (the exact dates unrecalled) and that he
resided on Cambridge Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts,
exact street number not recslled.

He stated that for s while, until after the birth
of his son on May 2, 1943, he resided there alone while his
wife lived with her parents, He rdvised that he spent
almost all of his spare time before her arrival looking for
an apartment.

Goldfield could not recall ever attending a dinner
- at a Chinese restsurant or at the Red Coach Restaurant in the
Boston area. He felt he would have recalled msttending esuch
a dinner as he is fond of Chinesefsod and because he rarely
- dined out,

The nemes Adrian Blumenfeld mnd Craig Reynolds were
unknown to him and he could not recall ever meeting them,
He recalled Irving Weingarten a8 a person he knew at the City
College of New York (CCNY) and as an individual he met
accidentally in the Boston area, They slsoc met while both
resided in the North Plainfield, New Jersey, area. He stated

declassifjcation
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STANLEY ROBERT RICH

that no close relationship developed as they lacked mutual
interests.

Goldfield identified a photograph of Stanley Robert
Rich saying he vaguely recalled such a person and may bave
met him, but could not remember the circumstances of such a

meeting.

Goldfield emphatically denied ever hearing anyone
goliciting information on behalf of the Soviet Union. He
said nobody ever requested his cooperation in such a matter
and that he pever divulged classified data to unauthorized

individuals.

Goldfield mentioned that he was a member of the
Young Communist League prior to his Government employment,
but denied ever participating in such activities while
employed by the United States Government and was reluctant to
discuss his association with such groups.

The Young Communist League has been cited by the
Attorney General of the United States pursuant
to Executive Order 10450.

NK T-1, who has furnished reliable information
in the past, advised prior to Jume, 1946, that one Joseph
Goldfield, 1699 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, Massachusetlts,
was listed as a member of the Henry Thoreau Branch of the
Communist Political Association as of November 23, 1944,
His occupation was listed as chemist - Government,

The Communist Political Associstion has been R

cited by the Attorney General of the
United States pursuant to Executive
Order 10450,

-

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, 1t is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

CON NTIAL
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L@?ED STATES DEPARTMENT OEQSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Ploase Refer to Newark, New Jersey

Fils No,
May 16, 1966
' coN) IAL

STANLEY ROBERT RICH

On May 4, 1966, Joseph Goldfield advised Special
Agent Harry A, Fisher, Jr., and Special Agent John W. Sade
that he 18 employed as a Staff Section Chief in heating,
ventilating, air-cenditioning and dust costrol at the
Engineering and Research Center, Jehns-Manville Corporation,
Finderne Avenue, Finderne, New Jersey.

He advised that he was employed by the Army
Chemical Warfare Service st the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology (MIT), Cambridge, Massachusetts, from March,
1943, to 1946 (the exact dntes unrecalled) and that he
resided on Cambridge Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts,
exact street number not recalled.

He stated that for a while, until after the birth
of his son on May 2, 1943, he resided there alone while his
wife lived with her parents, He advised that he spent
almost all of his spare time before her arrival looking for
an apartment, . o

Goldfield could not recall ever attending a dinmer
- st a Chinege restaurant or at the Red Coach Restaurant in the
Boston area, He felt he would have recalled attending such
a dinner as he is fond of Chinesefsod and because be rarely
dined out.

The names Adrian Blumenfeld and Craig Reynolds were
unknown to him and he could not recall ever meeting them.
He recalled Irving Weingarten as a person he knew at the City
College of New York (CCNY) and as an individual he met
accidentally in the Boston area, They also met while both
resided in the North Plainfield, New Jersey, ares. He stated
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STANLEY ROBERT RICH

that no close relationship developed as they lacked mutual -
interests.

Goldfield identified a photograph of Stanley Robert
Rich saying he vaguely recalled such a person and may bave
met him, but could not remember the circumstances of such a

meeting.

Goldfield emphatically denied ever hearing anyone
soliciting information on bebalf of the Soviet Union. He
srid nobody ever requested his cooperation in such a matter
and that he never divulged classified data to unauthorized
individuals, '

Goldfield mentioned that he was a member of the
Young Communist League prior to his Government employment,
but denied ever participating in such activities while
employed by the United States Government and was reluctant to
discuss his association with such groups.

- The Young Communist League has been cited by the
Attorney Genheral of the United States pursuant
to Executive Order 10450.

NK T-1, who has furnished reliable information
in the past, advised prior to June, 1946, that one Joseph
Goldfield, 1699 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts, :
was listed as a member of the Henry Thoreau Branch of the
Communist Political Association as of November 23, 1944,
His occupation was listed as chemist - Government.

The Communist Political Association has been
cited by the Attorney Gebneral of the

United States pursuant to Executive

Order 10450,

-

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agemcy; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer 1o _ Newark, New Jersey
File No,

May 16, 1966 //’“
C NTIAL

8TANLEY ROBERT RICH

On May 4, 1966, Joseph Goldfield acvised Special
Agent Harry A, Fisher, Jr., and Special Agent John W, Sade
that he is employed as a Staff Sectior Chief in heating,
ventilating, air-cenditioning and dust control at the
Engineering and Research Center, Jehns-Manville Corporation,
Finderne Avenue, Finderne, New Jersey,

He advised that he was employed by the Army
Chemical Warfgre Service gt the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology (MIT), Cambridge, Massachusetts, from March,
1843, to 1946 (the exact dates unrecalled) and that he
resided on Cambridge Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts,
exact street number not recalled.

He stated tbat for a while, until after the birth
of his son on May 2, 1943, he resided there alone while his
wife lived with her parents, He advised that he spent i
almost all of his spare time before her arrival locking for
an apariment,

Goldfield could not recall ever attending a dinner
at & Chinese restaurant or at the Red Coach Restaurant inm the
Boston area. He felt he would bave recalled mttending such
8 dinner as he is fond of Chinesefeod and because he rarely
dined out, -

The names Adrien Blumenfeld and Craig Reynolds were
unknown to him and he could not recall ever meeting them.
He recalled Irving Weingarten as a person he knew at the City
College of New York (CCNY) and as an individual he met
accidentally in the Boston area, They also met while both
resided in the North Plainfileld, New Jersey, area, He stated
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